
 

  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

Outer North East Community Committee 
Alwoodley, Harewood, Wetherby  
 

 
 

 
 
 
Meeting to be held in The Arium, Thorner Lane, 
Whinmoor, Leeds 14 on Monday, 13th September, 
2021 at 5.30 pm 

 
 

Councillors:   
 

N Buckley - Alwoodley; 
D Cohen - Alwoodley; 
P Harrand - Alwoodley; 

 
S Firth - Harewood; 
M Robinson - Harewood; 
R. Stephenson - Harewood; 

 
N Harrington - Wetherby; 
A Lamb - Wetherby; 
L Richards - Wetherby; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Note to observers of the meeting: To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the 
‘View the Meeting Recording’ link which will feature on the meeting’s webpage (linked 
below) ahead of the meeting. The webcast will become available at the commencement of 
the meeting. 
 
https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1005&MId=11591&Ver=4  
 
Due to current restrictions arising from the pandemic, there will be very limited capacity in  
the public gallery for observers of the meeting. If you would like to attend to observe in  
person, please email FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk to request a place,  
clearly stating the name, date and start time of the committee and include your full name  
and contact details, no later than 24 hours before the meeting begins. Please note that the  
pre-booked places will be allocated on a ‘first come, first served’ basis and once 
pre booked capacity has been reached there will be no further public admittance to the  
meeting. On receipt of your request, colleagues will provide a response to you.  
 
Please Note - Coronavirus is still circulating in Leeds. Therefore, even if you have had the  
vaccine, if you have Coronavirus symptoms: a high temperature; a new, continuous  
cough; or a loss or change to your sense of smell or taste, you should NOT attend the  
meeting and stay at home and get a PCR test. For those who are attending the meeting,  
please bring a face covering, unless you a
[...]

(If any) 
 

 

9   
 

Alwoodley; 
Harewood; 
Wetherby 

 CITY PLAN ENGAGEMENT 
 
To receive a presentation by the Intelligence and 
Policy Manager which provides an update on the 
development of a City Plan for Leeds and to seek 
input from Elected Members and residents to feed 
into the Plan.  
 
 
 
 

19 - 
28 

10   
 

Alwoodley; 
Harewood; 
Wetherby 

 LIBRARIES SERVICE UPDATE 
 
To consider a report by the Chief Librarian which 
provides an overview of the activity of Leeds 
Libraries during the past 18 months and outlines 
the key priorities for the service as part of the 
Service Recovery Strategy. 
 
 
 
(Report attached) 
 

29 - 
48 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

11   
 

Alwoodley; 
Harewood; 
Wetherby 

 CONSIDERATIONS REGARDING THE 
HARMFUL ENVIRONMENTAL EFFECTS OF 
MOTORWAYS 
 
To consider a Joint Report by the Chief Officer 

Highways & Transportation and the Chief Planning 

Officer which provides an overview of the relevant 

policies of UK Government and Leeds City Council 

with regard to the environmental effects of 

transport with specific focus on the air quality and 

noise impacts related to the Motorway network. 

 
 
(Report attached) 
 
 

 

 
 

49 - 
58 

12   
 

Alwoodley; 
Harewood; 
Wetherby 

 OUTER NORTH EAST COMMUNITY 
COMMITTEE - FINANCE REPORT 
 
To consider a report by the Head of Locality 
Partnerships which provides an update on the 
budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, Youth 
Activity Fund, Capital Budget, as well as the 
Community Infrastructure Levy Budget for 2020/21.  
 
 
(Report attached) 
 

59 - 
68 



 

G 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

13   
 

  OUTER NORTH EAST COMMUNITY 
COMMITTEE - UPDATE REPORT 
 
To consider a report by the Head of Locality 
Partnerships which provides an update of the work 
which the Communities Team is engaged in, based 
on priorities identified by the Community 
Committee and also provides opportunities for 
further questioning, or to request a more detailed 
report on a particular issue. 
 
This report provides regular updates on some of 
the key activities between Community Committee 
meetings and functions delegated to Community 
Committees, Community Champions roles, 
community engagement, partnership and locality 
working.  
 
 
 
(Report attached) 
 

69 - 
88 

14   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note that the next meeting will take place on 
Monday, 6th December 2021 at 5.30pm in the 
Boston Spa Academy, Boston Spa. 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 13th September, 2021 

 

OUTER NORTH EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 5TH JULY, 2021 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor N Harrington in the Chair 

 Councillors N Buckley, D Cohen, S Firth, 
A Lamb, M Robinson and R. Stephenson 

 
 
 

1 APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTS  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of the inspection of Documents. 
 

2 EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC  

 
There were no items identified where it was considered necessary to exclude 
the press or public from the meeting due to the confidential nature of the 
business to be considered. 
 

3 LATE ITEMS  
 

Although there were no late items of business Members did agree to the 
submission of supplementary information in respect of Agenda Item No. 13 
(Outer North East Community Committee – Finance Report) and the inclusion 
of additional Wellbeing applications and Youth Activity Fund applications 
(Minute No. 13 referred)  
 

4 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors: P Harrand, A Lamb 
and L Richards. 
 

5 DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY AND OTHER 
INTERESTS  

 
There were no declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests made at the 
meeting. 
 

6 OPEN FORUM  
 

The Governance Services Officer reported that no submissio
[...]
merdale Stakeholder Panel 
 
That Councillor R Stephenson, be appointed as the City Council’s 
representative on the Emmerdale Stakeholder Panel (1 x Harewood Ward) for 
the 2021/22 period  
 

11 APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTEES TO COMMUNITY COMMITTEES  
 

The City Solicitor submitted a report which invited Members to give 
consideration to the appointment of Co-optees onto the Outer North East 
Community Committee for the 2021/22 Municipal year. 
 
It was the view of Members that in future there may be a need to appoint  
Co-optees for a particular issue/ topic, but it was not considered necessary at 
this time. 
 
RESOLVED – To not pursue the appointment of Co-optees onto the 
Community Committee at this stage, the option to appoint be revisited if the 
need arises. 
 

12 OUTER NORTH EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE - UPDATE REPORT  
 

The Head of Locality Partnerships submitted a report which provided an 
update on the work of the Communities Team and the work it was engaged in, 
based on priorities identified by the Community Committee. The report 
provided Members with an opportunity to ask questions, or to request a more 
detailed report on a particular issue. 
 
Members noted the report provided regular updates on some of the key 
activities between Community Committee meetings and functions delegated 
to Community Committees, Community Champions roles, community 
engagement, partnership and locality working. 
 
Referring to Paragraph No.28 of the submitted report;  
 
“The Leeds Anti-Social Behaviour Team (LASBT East Team) continues to 
work largely from home and utilises risk assessments to enable visits, letter 
drops, door knock, noise seizures, serving papers, as required. A return to a 
mixture of home working and office-based work was expected from late June 
onwards” 
 
Members were of the view that the lack of visits was a concern and should be 
made a priority, Members suggested this was incredibly important and the 
team should go back to some form of normality 
 

Page 12



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 13th September, 2021 

 

In responding the Head of Locality Partnerships said she would shortly be 
meeting with the Head of the LASBT and would draw the concerns of 
Members to the attention of the Head of Service. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i) That the contents of the report be noted 
 

(ii) That the Head of Locality Partnership be requested to draw to 
the attention of LASBT the concerns raised by Members about 
the lack of visits 

 
13 OUTER NORTH EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE - FINANCE REPORT  
 

The Head of Locality Partnerships submitted a report which provided an 
update on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, Youth Activity Fund, 
Capital Budget, as well as the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget for 
2021/22. 
 
Included within the report were: 
 

 Details of the Wellbeing Budget position 

 Wellbeing proposals for consideration and approval 

 Details of projects approved via Delegated Decision 

 You Activities Fund proposals for consideration and approval 

 Details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget (CIL)  

 Monitoring information of its funded projects 
 

The Localities Officer presented the report and responded to Members 
comments and queries. 
 
Detailed discussion ensued on the contents of the report together with the 
appendices which included: 
 

 Available funding for the current financial year. 

 Clarification around some of the projects seeking financial assistance. 
 

Members expressed disappointment at the challenges faced by the 
Community Committee in light of the 15% reduction across the whole of the 
budget.  
 
Reference was made to the CIL calculations and requested to know if these 
could be taken into account when setting the budget. 
 
In responding the Head of Locality Partnerships said CIL calculations was a 
complexed issue and more consideration was required in moving forward. 
 
Reference was made to the provision of grit bins, 
[...]
 next ten years?

What are the big issues for the Inner NE now, and over the next ten years?

How can local communities play their part? What strengths can they draw upon?

Does 'Best City' still resonate? If not, what could it be replaced with?

1

2

3

4

P
age 28



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of:  Lee Hemsworth, Chief Officer Community Hubs, Welfare & Business 

Support 

Report to: Outer North East Community Committee - Alwoodley, Harewood, 

Wetherby 

Report author: Andrea Ellison, Chief Librarian 07891 272 061 
 
Date: 13 September 2021   To note  

Library Service Update 

 

Purpose of report 
 
1. This report provides an overview of the activity of Leeds Libraries during the past 18 

months and outlines the key priorities for the service as part of our Service Recovery 

Strategy. 

Main issues 
 
Library Activity During the COVID Pandemic  

2. Our response to the COVID pandemic followed a similar path to that of many other library 

services across the country. 

Customer Support 

3. Initially many of our staff were deployed into different roles to support the foodbanks, the 

delivery of food parcels and staffing the COVID helplines. At the same time, we were 

pivoting our library service from a ‘face to face’ model of delivery to a digital offer.  This 

included providing more resources which customers could access from home.  

 

4. During the first period of lockdown, we picked up on an initiative being developed in 

other library authorities and introduced a ‘Keep in Touch’ project telephoning over 

9,500 of our older customers to: 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 10



 

 Keep them updated about what was happening in the library service 

 Support them to access the library service and other council services and agencies 

digitally 

 Check that they knew where to get any other help or support as necessary (e.g. the 

COVID helpline) 

 

5. We had some very positive feedback to this initiative which evidenced the real impact of 

the calls: 
[...]
roach in 
avoiding, preventing, or reducing the harmful effects of environmental noise and defines 
environmental noise as the “unwanted or harmful outdoor sound created by human 
activities, including noise emitted by means of transport, road traffic, rail traffic, air traffic 
and noise from sites of industrial activity”   
 
The Environmental Noise (England) Regulations 2006 which transposed the Environmental 
Noise Directive into domestic law identifies Defra as the competent authority for preparing 
and adopting the NAPs and reporting the number of people exposed to harmful noise 
levels. The Regulations continue to apply after EU exit until such time as any changes may 
be introduced through primary legislation. 
 
In the case of Motorways, Highways England are classed as the relevant highway authority 
and classed as the “noise maker”, whilst Local Authorities are classed as the “noise 
receiver”.  
 
The mechanisms available for to manage road traffic noise include: 

 Use of low noise road surfacing  

 Traffic management – such speed limits or vehicle-type restrictions. 

 Congestion Management. 

 Noise barriers / landscaping. 

 Provision of Acoustic glazing 

Following the last round of noise mapping published in 2019, Highways England undertook 
to continue their previous policy of using “low noise” surfacing where there are properties 
identified as being exposed to the highest noise levels as a result of one of their roads.  
This method of reducing noise is one of the most effective options available to them as it 
greatly reduces the noise generated by the interaction of the tyres on the roads surface 
which is the most dominant noise source on high speed roads.  
 
Low Noise surfacing also has the benefit of improving the noise exposure for all residents 
regardless of the noise levels they would otherwise be exposed to. It can also benefit 
wildlife and areas of tranquillity and amenity by reducing noise levels generally. However, 
low noise surfacing is significantly more expensive than tradition road surfaces and 
consequently, Highways England have only committed to use it when the existing surfacing 
requires replacement as part of normal maintenance requirements.  As the “noise receiver” 
Leeds City Council has assessed that the policy as being reasonable and proportionate.  
 
In relation to the Outer North East Leeds area, 4 of the 6 lanes of the A1(M) carriageway 
have now been replaced with low noise surfacing for the majority, if not all, of its route north 
of the A64 
 
 

Page 54



 
5.2  Existing Properties 
When a new development or highway scheme requires new or substantially altered 
sections of highway. The schemes are assessed by Leeds City Council under Part 2 of the 
Land Compensation Act 1973 using the criteria laid out in the Nosie Insulation Regulations 
1975 (as amended). Any property which meets the qualifying noise criteria of exceeding 
68dB LA10 (18 hour) with an increase of at least 1dB due to the new or altered highway is 
offered a noise insulation package consisting of enhanced acoustic glazing and acoustic 
ventilation capable of providing substancial noise attenuation to achieve desirable internal 
noise levels. 
 
Additional mitigation is always sought through the design stage of new road schemes to 
incorporate features such as landscaped earth bunds and acoustic barriers to reduce the 
impact of noise from new schemes generally particularly for such as amenity gardens of 
existing properties wherever practical.  
 
5.4 Proposed Developments 
As part of the planning consultation process, proposed residential developments which are 
identified as being potentially subject to elevated transport noise are passed to the 
Environmental Studies Team for assessment and advice. 
 
For larger developments, consisting of multiple houses, the developer is requested to 
submit a suitable noise impact assessment, carried out by a competent person and 
referencing the ProPG Planning 

Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 6th December, 2021 

OUTER NORTH EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 13TH SEPTEMBER, 2021 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor N Harrington in the Chair 

 Councillors N Buckley, D Cohen, S Firth, 
P Harrand, A Lamb, L Richards, 
M Robinson and R. Stephenson 

 
 
 

16 APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTS  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of the inspection of Documents. 
 

17 EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC  

 
There were no items identified where it was considered necessary to exclude 
the press or public from the meeting due to the confidential nature of the 
business to be considered. 
 

18 LATE ITEMS  
 

Although there were no late items of business Members did agree to the 
submission of supplementary information in respect of Agenda Item No. 13 
(Outer North East Community Committee – Finance Report) and the inclusion 
of additional Wellbeing applications and Youth Activity Fund applications 
(Minute No. 24 referred)  
 

19 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

20 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

There were no declarations of any interests made at the meeting. 
 

21 OPEN FORUM  
 

The Governance Services Officer reported that no submissions had been 
received with respect to “Open Forum” 
 

22 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 5th July 2021 were considered 
for comment and approval. 
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 6th December, 2021 

With reference to Minute No.10 – Community Committee Appointments 
2021/22 it was confirmed that the Community Committee Champions for this 
Committee be appointed as follows: 
 

 Environment & Community Safety – Councillor M Robinson 

 Children’s Services – Councillor D Cohen  

 Employment, Skills and Welfare - Councillor M Robinson 

 Health, Wellbeing and Adult Social Care – Councillor N Harrington 

 
RESOLVED – That, with the inclusion of the above, the minutes of the 
previous meeting held on 5th July 2021were confirmed as a true and correct 
record 
 

23 MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES  
 

With reference to Minute No. 12 – Outer North East Community Committee – 
Update Report and the request to draw to the attention of LASBT the 
concerns raised by Members about the lack of visit.  
 
The Localities Officer confirmed that discussions had taken place with LASBT 
and face to face meetings were now being undertaken. 
 

24 OUTER NORTH EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE - FINANCE REPORT  
 

The Head of Locality Partnerships submitted a report which provided an 
update on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, Youth Activity Fund, 
Capital Budget, as well as the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget for 
2020/21. 
 
Included within the report were: 
 

 Details of the Wellbeing Budget position 

 Wellbeing proposals for consideration and approval 

 Details of projects approved via Delegated Decision 

 You Activities Fund proposals for consideration and approval 

 Details of the Capital Budget 

 Details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget (CIL)  
 

The Localities Officer presented the report and responded to Members 
comments and queries. 
 
Detailed discussion ensued on the contents of the report together with the 
appendices which included: 
 

 Available funding for the current financial year. 

 Clarification around some of the projects seeking financial assistance. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 6th December, 2021 

(i) To note the Wellbeing Budget Position 2021/22. 
 

(ii) That the following Wellbeing Projects be determined as follows: 
 

Project Organisation Amount Granted (£) 

 
Community 

Engagement  
(Ring Fenced) 

 

 
Alwoodley Councillors 

 
£200 

(Alwoodley Ward) 

 
Skips 

(Ring Fenced) 
 

 
Alwoodley Councillors 

 
£600 

(Alwoodley Ward) 

 
Grit Bins 

 

 
Harewood Councillors 

 
£3,000 

(Harewood Ward) 
 

 
Litter Bins for Thorner 

Village 

 
Communities Team/ 

Cleaner 
Neighbourhoods Team 

 

 
£545 

(Harewood Ward) 

 
Barwick in Elmet and 
Scholes Christmas 

Lights 
 

 
 

Barwick in Elmet and 
Scholes Parish Council 

 
 

£1,000 
(Harewood Ward) 

 
 

(iii) To note that since the last meeting on 5th July 2021, the 
following project had been considered and approved by DDN: 
 
Wetherby Arts Festival 2021 
 

(iv) That the following Youth Activity Projects be determined as 
follows: 

 

Project Organisation Amount Granted (£) 

 
External Training 

Facilities 

 
Alwoodley Juniors 

Football Club 

 
£780 

(Alwoodley Ward) 
 

 
(v) To note the details of the Capital Budget as set out in table 3 of 

the submitted report  
 

(vi) To note the details of the Community Infrastructure Levy, as 
referred to in paragraph 29 of the submitted report 
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 6th December, 2021 

25 City Plan Engagement  
 

The Chair introduced and welcomed Councillor Jane Dowson, Deputy 
Executive Member (Strategy & Policy) together with Mike Eakins, Intelligence 
and Policy Manager. 
 
Addressing the Committee, Councillor Dowson said it had been 10 years 
since the last City Plan had been undertaken. During that period a lot of 
significant events had taken place: Brexit, Devolution, the Climate Emergency 
and most recently the Covid-19 Pandemic. It was suggested that Local 
Authorities could  no longer do everything for themselves, Councillor Dowson 
said we require the support of the private sector who need to step up and 
become more involved at a local level.  
 
Members were informed that the new City Plan would draw upon the many 
on-going consultations: The Strategic Needs Assessment, Planning 
Consultation and the Highways and Transportation Consultation, but we need 
to hear from local people. Councillor Dowson said Leeds had a population of 
800,000, what happens in Leeds effects the whole of the north of England in 
terms of: employment, financial services, digital infrastructure, Leeds also has 
a large student population. Issues such as climate change and the pandemic 
had taught us that we need to communicate with each other (external parties) 
to share the vision in order to move ideas forward. 
 
The Intelligence and Policy Manager spoke further about “A new City Plan for 
Leeds” and explained: why now for a City Plan, what will the City Plan aim to 
do and how will the City Plan be developed. 
  
Members were requested to provide feedback on the following discussion 
questions: 
 

 What are the big issues for Leeds now, and over the next ten years? 

 What are the big issues for the Outer North East now, and over the 
next ten years? 

 How can local communities play their part? What strengths can they 
draw upon? 

 Does “Best City” still resonate? If not, what could it be replaced with? 
 
In responding Members said: 
 
HS2, the expansion of Leeds/Bradford airport, flood alleviation and a mass 
transport system were all important issues for the City which required 
progressing. 
 
At a local level public transport, in the outer areas was a major concern, also 
there was a vast amount of housing development taking place in Wetherby, in 
the near future would there be sufficient school places, GP practices and 
could the local road network cope with increased traffic generation. The local 
refuse collection service in the Outer North East area was unreliable and 
inefficient. In education the key stage 2 results for the area were very poor, 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 6th December, 2021 

many parents choosing to send their children to schools in North Yorkshire as 
a consequence. 
 
Responding to the question, how could local Communities play their part – 
Members said that the Outer North East area had a large number of Parish 
and Town Councils and it was important to engage and hear from these 
organisations if you wanted to understand what was the need at a local level. 
On the issue of local strengths, it was reported that the Boston Spa Academy 
had been identified as an outstanding school and that it may be possible for 
the school to share its management strategies with other schools across the 
city. 
 
In terms of does “Best City” still resonate? – Members were of the view that 
for those residents living in the outer areas i.e Wetherby, identity was an 
issue, many did not associate themselves as Leeds residents and considered 
they were very much removed from those residents living south of the ring 
road, where in their view the majority of the LCC resources appeared to be 
concentrated. 
 
The Chair reported that a “Big Leeds Chat” event was taking place in 
Wetherby on 20th October 2021 where similar issues would be discussed, it 
was therefore very important that “decision makers” should attend. 
 
Councillor Dowson thanked Members for their feedback, commenting that it 
was important to hear from all parts of the city which had different challenges. 
 
The Chair thanked Councillor Dowson for her attendance and participation.  
 

26 Libraries Service Update  
 

The Chair introduced and welcomed Andrea Ellison, Chief Librarian and Mark 
Kirkby, Senior Librarian from Library Services. 
 
The Chief Librarian provided an overview of the activity of Leeds libraries 
during the past 18 months which included: 
 

 Customer support 

 Customer support for developing digital skills 

 Developing the digital library offer – Resources and online events/ 
activities 

 
Members were also informed of the key priorities for the service as part of the 
Service Recovery Strategy: 
 

 Economic recovery, with help and training for job seekers and 
entrepreneurs 

 Education support for children and SEND (special education needs) 
students who struggled to learn at home 

 Isolation mitigation for vulnerable groups and to help people reconnect 
locally 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 6th December, 2021 

 Digital inclusion for residents who lack IT skills or who have no access 
to the Internet 

 Cultural partnership to help local artists and arts organisations to 
continue their work 

 
Members acknowledged the vast majority of the service was based centrally, 
but what were the plans for outer areas and in particular the older population 
in those areas. 
 
Members were informed that the Library Service did have a fleet of buses 
which were used as mobile libraries, currently these buses were being used 
as vaccination buses but as the services returned to more normal working, the 
mobile library services would resume. It was also reported that a library 
services was operational in the various Community hubs. 
 
Members queried how audio books were accessed through the Library 
Service and also how newspapers could be accessed. 
 
In responding the Chief Librarian said some newspapers, including the YEP 
could be accessed by downloading the Libraries App on the Council Website 
(Via press reader). There was also a well-established database of audio 
books and again this could be accessed by downloading the Libraries App. 
 
Members suggested that the older population need to be encouraged to use 
local libraries and be offered training on computers/ digital devices, the 
possible use of family history/ Leodis as a way of creating interest. 
 
Councillor Robinson said there was a proposal to run a pilot programme for 
digital skills in the Scholes Library to raise awareness of the Library Service. If 
the pilot is successful the scheme could be tried in other areas, creating digital 
health clubs. 
 
Members asked if there was much work undertaken with schools. 
 
The Chief Librarian said the Library Service operated a Schools Library 
Service. Members were informed that during the pandemic the service 
operated on- line, but as more normal working resumes children will be 
reacquainted with libraries, getting them into Libraries as “real members” 
 
Councillor Lamb requested if the experience of the Library Service could be 
sought in promoting/ advertising the 200th Anniversary of the sale of 
Wetherby. Councillor Lamb said it was intended to deliver a project that would 
showcase the history of Wetherby over the past 200 years through the use of 
historic photographs, archive material and maps, progressing through to more 
modern times and the use of drone footage and virtual tours.  Once 
completed the project would deliver an historic record of Wetherby covering 
the last 200 years. 
 
In responding the Chief Librarian said the service may be able to offer its 
knowledge and experience where necessary 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 6th December, 2021 

 
The Chair thanked Officers for their attendance and contributions. 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

27 Considerations Regarding the Harmful Environmental Effects of 
Motorways  

 

The Chair introduced and welcomed Richard Crowther, Team Leader, 
Environmental Advisory Team, City Development. 

Mr Crowther explained that this Joint Report by the Chief Officer Highways & 
Transportation and the Chief Planning Officer had been prepared following 
representations to this Committee by a Bramham resident, concerned about 
the environmental impacts associated with the motorway network, particularly 
noise and air quality within the Outer North East Community area and the 
policies of Leeds City Council for mitigating the impacts on local residents. 

Referring to air quality Mr Crowther said the monitoring data showed pollution 
levels associated with motorways tend to be a greater concern within urban 
areas, where the background concentrations were higher due to a greater 
number of other contributing sources. He said in more rural areas, general 
background concentrations of NO2 were comparatively low and consequently 
only those properties which were very close to the road were at risk of 
exceeding the objective levels. 
 
Members were informed that previous monitoring and assessment reviews 
had concluded that there were no existing properties close enough to the 
A1(M) within the Leeds District considered to be at risk of exceeding the 
objective levels. 
 
On the issue of environmental noise management, Mr Crowther explained 
that noise arising from transport sources, such as Aircraft, Rail and Road 
vehicles operating in an “ordinary” and lawful manner was specifically exempt 
from being classed as a statutory nuisance. In the case of Motorways, 
Highways England were classed as the relevant highway authority and 
classed as the “noise maker”, whilst Local Authorities were classed as the 
“noise receiver”. 
 
The mechanisms available for to manage road traffic noise include: 

 Use of low noise road surfacing 

 Traffic management – such speed limits or vehicle-type restrictions. 

 Congestion Management. 

 Noise barriers / landscaping. 

 Provision of Acoustic glazing 
 

Following the last round of noise mapping published in 2019, Highways 
England undertook to continue their previous policy of using “low noise” 
surfacing where there are properties identified as being exposed to the 
highest noise levels as a result of one of their roads. Members were informed 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 6th December, 2021 

that low noise surfacing also has the benefit of improving the noise exposure 
for all residents regardless of the noise levels they would otherwise be 
exposed to. However, low noise surfacing was significantly more expensive 
than tradition road surfaces and consequently, Highways England had only 
committed to use it when the existing surfacing requires replacement as part 
of normal maintenance requirements. As the “noise receiver” Leeds City 
Council has assessed that the policy as being reasonable and proportionate. 
 
It was reported that in relation to the Outer North East Leeds area, 4 of the 6 
lanes of the A1(M) carriageway had now been replaced with low noise 
surfacing for the majority, if not all, of its route north of the A64 
 
Members asked why had all lanes of the A1(M) carriageway not been 
replaced with low noise surfacing. 
 
In responding Mr Crowther said there were no properties in close proximity to 
the motorway at the Bramham section so low noise surfacing was not a 
priority. It was also reported that the existing surface materials for this section 
of road were also very robust. 
 
Members referred to the East Leeds Orbital Road (ELOR) and queried if low 
noise surfacing would be used for sections of this road. 
 
Members were informed this was a new road and would be in close proximity 
to new housing development so some mitigation measures would be 
introduced. 
 
Referring to the Environmental Noise Directive, Members requested if the 
Committee could be informed of any proposed changes. 
 
The Chair thanked Mr Crowther for his attendance and contribution 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted.  
 

28 Outer North East Community Committee - Update Report  
 

The Head of Locality Partnerships submitted a report which provided an 
update on the work of the Communities Team and the work it was engaged in, 
based on priorities identified by the Community Committee. The report 
provided Members with an opportunity to ask questions, or to request a more 
detailed report on a particular issue. 
 
Members noted the report provided regular updates on some of the key 
activities between Community Committee meetings and functions delegated 
to Community Committees, Community Champions roles, community 
engagement, partnership and locality working. 
 
It was reported that conversations would be taking place shortly with 
Members regarding Youth Activity Funding for 2022/23.  
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 6th December, 2021 

It was noted that over the summer period two Mini Breeze events had taken 
place in the Outer North East Area, both being well attended 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted 

 
29 Any Other Business  
 

The following issues were raised under the item of “Any other business” 
 

(i)  Leeds Festival 2021 – Following this year’s Leeds Festival event at 
Bramham Park, Ward Members agreed to the establishment of a 
Leeds Festival Working Group who would be consulted on the 
arrangements for future events. 

(ii)  Grace Young – The Chair reported that Grace Young, Localities 
Officer, would shortly be leaving the Localities Team to take up a 
new position within another Directorate 
 
It was agreed that the Chair, on behalf of the Committee, be 
requested to write to Grace, to thank her for her help in supporting 
the work of the Committee and best wishes for the future 
 

(iii)  Big Leeds Chat - The Chair reported that a “Big Leeds Chat” event 
was taking place in Wetherby on 20th October 2021 where similar 
issues would be discussed, it was therefore very important that 
“decision makers” should attend. 
 

(iv)  Localities Team – That a Senior Officer from the Localities Team be 
in attendance at all future meetings of this Committee 
 

(v)  Flood Alleviation Scheme - The Chair announced that proposals for 
a Flood Alleviation Scheme for the River Wharfe in Wetherby would 
be discussed at Wetherby Town Hall on Monday 20th September 
2021 between 3.00pm and 7.00pm. This was a drop-in session and 
everyone was welcome  

30 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

RESOLVED - To note that the next meeting will take place on Monday, 6th 
December 2021 at 5.30pm in the Boston Spa Academy, Boston Spa. 
 
 


